
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Wednesday, 15th February, 2023 
 
Place 
Diamond Room 2 - Council House 
 

 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2023  (Pages 

3 - 6) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Reserve Balances  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

 Briefing note 
 

5. CIPFA Resilience Index  (Pages 17 - 28) 
 

 Breifing note 
 

6. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

7. Any other items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Chief Legal Officer, Council House, Coventry 
 
Tuesday, 7 February 2023 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Carolyn Sinclair carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
 
Membership: Councillors R Auluck (Chair), J Blundell, R Brown (By Invitation), 
B Gittins, P Hetherton (By Invitation), R Lakha, J Lepoidevin, J McNicholas, S Nazir, 
E Ruane and T Sawdon 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Carolyn Sinclair  
carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held 

at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 11 January 2023 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor R Auluck (Chair) 

 Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor B Gittins 
Councillor S Keough (substitute for Councillor J Lepoidevin) 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor J McNicholas 
Councillor S Nazir 
Councillor E Ruane 
Councillor T Sawdon 
 

Other Members: Councillor R Brown, Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance 
and Resources 
Councillor P Hetherton, Cabinet Member for City Services  
Councillor G Lloyd, Deputy Cabinet Member for City Services 

 
Employees:  

 Law and Governance: V Castree, C Sinclair 
 

Human Resources:   S Newing 
 

Customer & Business 
Services: 
 
Health & Well-being: 
 
ICT & Digital:  

 A Bellingeri, L Waller 
 
 
 Rachel Chapman  
 
 A Simmonds, P Ward 
 

 
Apologies: 

 
Councillor J Lepoidevin  
 

 
Public Business 
 
18. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

19. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2022 were signed as a true 
record.   
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



 

 
– 2 – 

 

Matters Arising 
 
The Board noted that in respect of Minute 15 (Recruitment & Selection and 
Tribepad) 
a) Recruiting for workforce diversity was being taken as a discussion item at the 

Member Training Panel 
b) A City Council structure chart and West Midlands vacancy data, which had 

been requested had now been circulated to members. 
 

20. ICT and Digital Update  
 
The Board considered a briefing note and presentation which provided an update 
on the ICT and Digital service and Strategy. 
 
Updates were given on the following: 

 Overview of progress towards the strategy 

 Assurance investment and return 

 Benchmarking to other similar authorities  

 How fit for purpose ICT and Digital was for internal and external 
communications 

 Integration between hardware and users 

 Direction of travel, in particular, where was the biggest investment needed? 
 
The following examples of progress were given: 

 2 data centres which were a fundamental part of the ICT & Digital 
infrastructure 

 Relocation of Secondary data centre  

 Establishment of a new co-located data facility with a strategic partner 

 Moved servers, networking infrastructure and critical network connections 

 Tested and improved overall resilience 

 No downtime during the changes 

 The offer of greater resilience at a lover level running cost  
 
The Board questioned Officers and received responses on a number of matters 
relating to the presentation including: 

 Digitising historical records 

 Sharing IT services 
 

In addition, the Board asked officers for an update on progress on the 
implementation of a caseworker software programme for Members and following 
discussion, the Board agreed that this was a matter of priority and would make a 
recommendation to the Cabinet Member that this be considered as such.  
 
Following discussion, the Board asked for further information on: 

 Details of the ICT budget for technology 

 A copy of the Customer satisfaction survey  

 Details of any shared IT services  

 Information on data collected and opportunities to use it centrally 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

The Board resolved: 
a) To note progress and future plans, including opportunities for 

engagement with scrutiny and for the digital inclusion workstream to 
enhance the lives of the City’s residents through greater use of 
technology.   

b) To recommend to the Cabinet Member for City Services that a Member 
casework tool be introduced as soon as possible. 

 
21. Digital Inclusion  

 
The Board received a briefing note and presentation which provided an update on 
the digital inclusion element of Coventry Connects. 
 
In January 2022, initial information was shared with the Board on the emerging 
thinking around Coventry Connects. The briefing had introduced a number of 
different themes which would change the organisations approach to engagement 
with residents and identified digital inclusion as a specific programme focus.  The 
presentation proved an update on progress.  
 
The presentation included information on: 

 The importance of digital inclusion 

 Data on those most likely to be digitally excluded 

 Connectivity 

 Devices – developing projects 

 Support and skills 
 
The Board questioned Officers and received responses on a number of matters 
including  

 Assistance for low-income families 

 Working with partners and community groups 
 
RESOLVED that the Board note the progress to date and future plans, 
including opportunities for engagement with scrutiny, for the digital 
inclusion workstream to enhance the lives of the City’s residents through 
greater use of technology.  
 

22. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  
 
The Board noted the Work Programme. 
 
There were no outstanding issues.  
 

23. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 4.10 pm)  

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:          Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1)         Date: 15th February 2023 
 
Subject:  Reserve Balances 
 

 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 
1.1 The Scrutiny Board 1 work programme include an item to review the position in relation to 

the Council reserve balances.  Information has been provided in an Appendix to this report 
which shows balances for each individual reserve areas over a two year period. These are 
listed in the size of the balance in April 2022 (largest first) within categories.  In addition, a 
brief description has been provided for each balance. 

2 Recommendations 
Members of Scrutiny Board are recommended to: 

2.1 Note the contents of the presentation and the detailed reserves listing. 

2.2 Identify any recommendations for the Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) 

3 Information/Background 
3.1 The Council’s total level of non–schools revenue reserves stood at £140.5m at 31st March 

2022 and capital reserve were £36.7m.  The Council is also required to account for £31.0m 
of reserve balances that belong to the city’s schools or are funded from Dedicated Schools 
Grant and are therefore ring- fenced for schools’ usage. 

3.2 It should be noted that in addition the Council’s reserve balances include an extra-ordinary 
balance of £18.6m at the end of 2021/22. Government Covid Business Rates reliefs 
announced for 2021/22 had the effect of reducing the amount of Business Rates payable in-
year causing a deficit within the Business Rates Collection Fund.  Accounting rules mean 
that the corresponding grant (from Government) cannot be applied to the Collection Fund 
until 2022/23 and must be carried forward within General Fund reserves. This treatment will 
be common to all billing authorities across England. To ensure like for like comparisons this 
balance is treated as an extra-ordinary item here. 

3.3 There are several reserve balances that warrant initial coverage due to their value. 

 A range of reserves relating to Adult Social Care in excess of £28m are held 
representing Health resources rolled forward through the Better Care Fund, to meet 
pressures within Adult Social Care as part of the budget setting process, to fund 
projects in 2022/23 and as in-year undespends of iBCF resources. 

 Reserves totalling £11m held as a legacy from the Covid pandemic which the Council 
will utilise as part of its overall response to ongoing budgetary issues.  

 Reserves held to fund future early retirement and voluntary redundancy costs 
resulting from programmes to deliver the staffing savings required to balance the 
budget. This stands at £9.3m currently. 

 A further £9.6m of reserve are held to manage the cashflow requirements of the 
financial models for the Council’s 3 Private Finance Initiative schemes.   These 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 2 

reserves will be uses (and the balance will fluctuate) over the 25-year plus lifetimes 
of the schemes 

 Capital receipts (proceeds from the sale of capital assets) have been generated in 
recent years and these amounted to £31.2m at the end of 2021/22.  These receipts 
will or may be required to fund several developments over the coming period include 
the Council’s investment in City Centre South, the Woodlands School rebuild and the 
Cultural Gateway Project and the revenue saving (funding of capital expenditure 
included in the 2023/24 Budget. 

 
 
 
Name   Paul Jennings 
Job Title  Finance Manager 
Contact Details  02476 977228  paul.jennings@coventry.gov.uk 

Page 8



Title Description Apr-21 Movement Apr-22

Non-Grant Funded Revenue

Timing reserve - to meet impact in 2021-22 of NDR 

deficit (additional COVID-19 reliefs)

Government Covid Business Rates reliefs announced in 2021/22 

had the effect of reducing the amount of Business Rates payable 

in-year causing a Business Rates Collection Fund deficit. 

Accounting rules mean that the corresponding grant (from 

Government) cannot be applied to the Collection Fund until 

2022/23 and must be carried forward within General Fund 

reserves. This treatment will be common to all billing authorites 

across England. The value of this has fallen following a similar 

event in 2020/21.

(48,302,161) 29,667,000 (18,635,161)

COVID-19
The unused amount of Covid resources set aside and held to 

manange medium term Covid legacy issues. 
(7,558,000) (3,423,000) (10,981,000)

General Fund Balance

The General Fund is held to manage unforeseen risks to the 

Council's overall financial position. Any in-year overspend at the 

whole-Council level would be funded by this reserve. 

(10,277,193) 0 (10,277,193)

Private Finance Initiative

Resources earmarked to support the Caludon Castle, New 

Homes For Old and Street Lighting PFI schemes over a 25 year 

period subject to the individual decisions to establish each of 

these schemes. The schemes' financial models show how these 

reserves will be utilised over time. 2016/17 Budget Setting 

approved the cash-flowed use of this reserve to support the 

Council's overall budget at £1m per year to be repaid from the mid 

2020s which is reflected here.

(11,122,455) 1,302,602 (9,819,853)

Pension Strain

Funding for early retirement and voluntary redundancy 

established as part of Staffing Reductions Consultation Report - 

Council 9th September 2015 and further contribution agreed as 

part of the 2018/19 Outturn Report to Cabinet.

(9,323,263) 0 (9,323,263)

Business Rates

Budgeted contributions set aside as future protection against 

Business Rates volatility. Recent significant appeals continue to 

justify a significant balance being maintained.

(7,735,088) 0 (7,735,088)

Innovation and Development Fund

Approved by Council in February 2021 as a fund to sustain the 

Council’s future financial resilience. This could include internal 

transformation activity and strategic infrastructure

projects in particular where these generate future quantifiable 

financial benefits. 

(5,549,000) 50,000 (5,499,000)

Reset and Recovery

Revenue budgetary underspend at 2019/20 outturn earmarked to 

support the Council's reset and recovery following Covid. The 

budgetary position in either 2022/23 or 2023/24 may require this 

reserve to be utilised to underpin the Council's financial position.

(5,467,000) 0 (5,467,000)

2020/21 Outturn Underspend - Policy Priorities

Approved as part of the 2020/21 Outturn Report to Cabinet in July 

2021 and set aside to fund corporate priorities including Very Light 

Rail.

(5,225,000) 527,000 (4,698,000)

City of Culture 2021 and 2022 Commonwealth 

Games

Corporate resources approved in the 2018/19 budget, profiled 

over 4 years. The balances represent allocations carried forward 

to reflect spend carried out later than planned, in some cases due 

to the delay in the City of Culture, but also some costs being 

deferred to cover liabilities in respect of the city's role as host for 

the 2022 Commonwealth Games. 

(4,964,238) 1,059,924 (3,904,314)

Corporate - Capital

Resources earmarked to support approved corporate Capital 

Programme and transformation projects including Woodlands 

School (£1m), DFG repayments (£0.2m and Public Realm funding 

(£0.2m)

(4,028,200) 617,884 (3,410,316)

Commercial Developments
Agreed as part of the 2018/19 Financial Outturn Report to support 

the Council's commercial development projects.
(3,750,000) 402,000 (3,348,000)

2020/21 Outturn Underspend - Provision 

Against Shocks

Approved as part of the 2020/21 outturn Report to Cabinet in July 

2021.
(3,000,000) 0 (3,000,000)

Friargate Lifecycle
A property fund to ensure maintenance costs expected to 

increase in years 5-10 are not a burden on annual budgets
(1,377,507) (216,901) (1,594,408)

COVID19 Emergency Assistance and Clinically 

Extremely Vulnerable Grants
Part of corporate balances to fund any Covid legacy issues. (537,000) (960,000) (1,497,000)

Reserves Analysis 2021/22

Page 9



Title Description Apr-21 Movement Apr-22

Insurance Reserve

The reserve has traditionally provided financial security for 

insurance claims arising out of incidents that may have occurred 

but for which claims have not yet been received.  However, in 

recent years it has been utilised to fund insurance budget 

pressures including income loss caused by the move of some 

LEA schools to the Department of Education Risk Protection 

Arrangement and increased premiums.

(2,048,737) 551,838 (1,496,898)

Corporate Property Management
Slippage on large value repairs and maintenance projects to be 

completed in 2021/22 and beyond
(1,393,900) 25,000 (1,368,900)

2021/22 Outturn Underspend - Provision Against 

Shocks

Balance set aside at 2021/22 outturn to help manage anticipated 

financial shocks to the Council's budget position.
0 (1,233,899) (1,233,899)

City of Culture 

Cabinet approved allocations to support the 2021 UK City of 

Culture, in addtion £200k match funding for the Herbert Art 

Gallery and Museum.

(2,579,111) 1,500,000 (1,079,111)

2020/21 Outturn Underspend - Pay & Grading

Approved as part of t
[...]
1,000) 51,000 0

Taxi Licensing
Ringfenced Account - legal requirement. Licenses are planned to 

increase to recoup this debit balance.
13,319 23,423 36,742

Elections

Smoothing Reserve to manage volitility of Elections costs which 

vary with fallow year and with timing of grant funded national 

elections. Previously separate reserves for PCC and European 

elections. All now merged into this reserve.

48,006 (38,265) 9,741

(145,546,882) 32,103,939 (113,442,943)

Capital 

Useable Capital Receipts Reserve

Receipts generated over recent years  formerly set aside for 

future Capital Programme investments within current and future 

capital programmes. Current commitments include; Friargate 

hotel site (£4.5m); City of Culture Readiness (£1.9m); Duplex 

Loan Fund (£1.1m); and Coombe repayable loan (£1m).

(24,736,193) (6,451,194) (31,187,387)

Capital Grants Unapplied Account

Grant funding received in advance of spend, whereby there are 

no specific grant conditons to spend in the year. The funding 

reflects the decision made as part of the Council's Corporate 

Capital Programme.

(1,827,619) (3,641,219) (5,468,838)

(26,563,811) (10,092,413) (36,656,225)

Grant Funded Revenue

Joint Social Care and Health schemes funded 

through s256, Care Act Grant and Better Care 

Fund

The majority of this balance represents Health resources rolled 

forward through the Better Care Fund pooled budget and Mental 

Health pooled budget. These resources  are managed through the 

Adult Joint Commissioning Group.

(13,268,390) (15,836,349) (29,104,738)

Air Quality Early Measures
Grant received for implementation of the air quality action plan. To 

be utilised in 2021-22/2022-23
(4,516,644) 284,415 (4,232,229)

Public Health Staffing & Overheads

The Public Health Reserves is made up of a number of different 

elements including balances held on behalf of the Clinical 

Commissioning Group, West Midlands Association of Directors of 

Public Health, MHCLG, NHSE and WMCA 
[...]
Schools Forum. 

(4,877,444) (1,144,619) (6,022,063)

Extended Learning Centre

Dedicated Schools Grant Reserves owned and controlled by 

extended learning centres. Subject to existing legal framework for 

schools. Reported to Schools Forum.

(276,031) (271,168) (547,199)

Woodlands Woodlands ongoing running costs of site (218,785) (104,930) (323,714)

Schools SLA
Schools property maintenance work that CCC have received 

payment from schools for but which have not yet completed
0 (100,000) (100,000)

(27,450,942) (4,284,086) (31,735,028)

(224,497,970) (2,277,826) (226,775,796)

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:          Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1)         Date: 15th February 2023 
 
Subject:  CIPFA Resilience Index Analysis 
 

 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 
1.1 The Scrutiny Board 1 work programme include an item to review the position in relation to 

the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Resilience Index.  
Information has been provided in a separate presentation provided alongside this report 
which shows the Council’s relative performance or ranking in a series of risk categories 
defined within the index. Scrutiny Board are invited to consider the information provided. 

2 Recommendations 
Members of Scrutiny Board are recommended to: 

2.1 Note the contents of the presentation. 

2.2 Identify any recommendations for the Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) 

3 Information/Background 
3.1 CIPFA produce the Resilience Index on an annual basis. The Index is a comparative 

analytical tool that is intended to be used by chief financial officers to support good financial 
management. The index shows a council's position on a range of measures associated with 
financial risk highlighting where additional scrutiny may be required. CIPFA puts forward the 
indicators selected as having been informed by extensive financial resilience work 
undertaken by CIPFA, public consultation and technical stakeholder engagement. 

3.2 Section 151 officers are invited to use the index for instance in setting out the proposed 
budget for the year, producing their medium-term financial strategy or for in preparing their 
statements of the robustness of the budget and the adequacy of reserves. The data for the 
resilience index is obtained from the Revenue Expenditure and Financing England Outturn 
Report 2021-22 ("RO Forms") and reflects figures submitted by Local Authorities to the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) as at 31 March 2022.  

3.3 CIPFA recognises some limitations in the returns (e.g. reflecting the previous financial year) 
but justify it as being a consistent and transparent starting place for a discussion on financial 
resilience that can be tracked over time. The index is made up of a set of indicators which 
take publicly available data and compares similar authorities across a range of factors. There 
is no single overall indicator of financial risk, so the index instead highlights areas where 
additional scrutiny should take place in order to provide additional assurance.  

 
 
Name   Paul Jennings 
Job Title  Finance Manager 
Contact Details  02476 977228  paul.jennings@coventry.gov.uk 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Council Performance vs CIPFA 
Resilience Index 

Scrutiny Board 1

15th February 2023

P
age 19



Context

• Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy Resilience 

Index - comparative analytical tool for use by Chief Financial 

Officers to support good financial management

• Latest version uses data from 2021/22 financial year results 

• Uses public data to compare council performance vs financial risk 

measures (there is a health warning around how statistical returns have been completed by authorities)

• Shows a relative rather than an absolute measure of risk 

• No overall financial risk categorisation

P
age 20



Co
[...]
ncial 
Resilience Index. 

Cllr Brown/ Barry 
Hastie/ Paul Jennings 

29th March 
2023 

- HR/ Workforce update to 
include: 

 Apprenticeship 
Update 

 HR/Workforce 
Management 
information 

 Managing an Agile 
Workforce 

 

 Early Retirement/ 
Voluntary 
Redundancy 

 
 
To receive an update on apprenticeships within CCC. 
 
For the Board to scrutinise the HR/Workforce Management 
dashboard. 
 
To scrutinise the mechanisms in place to enable managers to 
manage an agile workforce to include how staff are supported, 
developed and performance management undertaken. 
To receive an update on ER/VR at an appropriate time. 

Cllr Brown 
Susanna Newing 

2023/24 - Equality and Diversity – 
Interview Panels 

As a follow up to the item on Recruitment & Selection and 
Tribepad the Council’s Applicant Tracking System, to review 
the analysis of the outcome of increasing the diversity of 
interview panels.  

Cllr Brown 
Susanna Newing 
Grace Haynes 

 - Financial Management 
Code 

The Financial Management Code (FM Code) provides 
guidance for good and sustainable financial management in 
local authorities. By complying with the principles and 
standards within the code authorities will be able to 
demonstrate their financial sustainability. This item will 
examine Coventry’s progress towards meeting the FM Code 
principles.  

Cllr Brown/ Barry 
Hastie/ Paul Jennings 

P
age 31



SB1 Work Programme 2022/23 

4 
 

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer 

 - Medium Term Financial 
Strategy  

To discuss the Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy 
prior to its approval through the political process. This is an 
annual item. 
 

Cllr Brown /Barry 
Hastie/ Paul Jennings 

 - Coventry Connects To include Customer Service channels including the feedback 
loop for customers and councillors and continuous 
improvement.   

Cllr Brown/ Cllr 
Hetherton 
Adrienne Bellingeri/ 
Paul Ward 

 

P
age 32


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2023
	4 Reserve Balances
	Analysis of 2021-21 Reserves Balances Final

	5 CIPFA Resilience Index
	Appendix

	6 Work Programme and Outstanding Issues



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held 

at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 15 February 2023 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor C Miks (Chair for the meeting) 

 Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor B Gittins 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor J Lepoidevin 
Councillor C Miks 
Councillor S Nazir 
Councillor E Ruane 
Councillor T Sawdon 
 

Other Members: Councillor R Brown, Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance 
and Resources 

 
Employees:  

    Law and Governance: G Holmes, C Sinclair 
 

Finance:   B Hastie, P Jennings, T Pinks  
 

 
Apologies: 

 
Councillor R Auluck and J McNicholas  
 

 
Public Business 
 
24. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

25. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2023 were signed as a true 
record.  
 
Matter Arising 
 
Minute 20 (ICT and Digital Update) - The Board noted that their recommendation 
relating to the Member Casework Tool had been sent to the Cabinet Member.  
The Scrutiny Co-ordinator agreed to report back on the response when received. 
 
NB: Councillor E Ruane raised an item of urgent business at this point in respect 
of the City of Culture Trust finances, the detail of which is set out at Minute 29  
below (Any Other Business). 
 

26. Reserve Balances  
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

The Board received a briefing note and presentation which detailed the position in 
relation to the Council reserve balances.  
 
Information had been provided as an Appendix to the briefing note which showed 
balances for each individual reserve areas over a two-year period. These were 
listed in order of the size of the balance in April 2022 (largest first) within 
categories.  In addition, a brief description had been provided for each balance for 
clarification. 
 
The Council’s total level of non–schools revenue reserves stood at £140.5m at 31 

March 2022 and capital reserve were £36.7m.  The Council was also required to 
account for £31.0m of reserve balances that belong to the city’s schools or were 
funded from Dedicated Schools Grant and were therefore ring-fenced for schools’ 
usage. 
 
The Council’s reserve balances included an extra-ordinary balance of £18.6m at 
the end of 2021/22. Government Covid Business Rates reliefs announced for 
2021/22 had the effect of reducing the amount of Business Rates payable in-year 
causing a deficit within the Business Rates Collection Fund.  Accounting rules 
mean that the corresponding grant (from Government) cannot be applied to the 
Collection Fund until 2022/23 and must be carried forward within General Fund 
reserves. This treatment will be common to all billing authorities across England. 
To ensure like for like comparisons this balance was treated as an extra-ordinary 
item. 
 
There were several reserve balances that warranted initial coverage due to their 
value and these were detailed in the report summary. 
 
The Board questioned Officers and received responses on a number of matters 
relating to the presentation including: 
 

 In respect of the current waiting list for disabled facilities equipment, the Board 
requested that funds currently sitting in reserves balances be used to address 
the waiting list for Disabled Facilities Grant requests and agreed that this be 
recommended to the relevant Cabinet Members. 
 

 Due to the increase in staff working from home, Members asked that a review 
of the Council estate be undertaken and requested that this be added to the 
work programme. 

 
RESOLVED that the Board: 

 
(a) Note the contents of the presentation and the detailed reserves listing. 

 
(b) Recommend that the Cabinet Member for Adult Services and the 

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources were use the 
COVID19 Emergency Assistance and Clinically Extremely Vulnerable 
Grants reserve to reduce the waiting list currently for provision 
requested under the Disabled Facilities Grant. 

 
27. CIPFA Resilience Index  

 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

The Board received a briefing note and presentation which detailed the position in 
relation to the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Resilience Index.  The presentation showed the Council’s relative performance or 
ranking in a series of risk categories defined within the index.  
 
CIPFA produced the Resilience Index on an annual basis. The Index was a 
comparative analytical tool that was intended to be used by chief financial officers 
to support good financial management. The index showed a council's position on a 
range of measures associated with financial risk highlighting where additional 
scrutiny may be required. CIPFA put forward the indicators selected as having 
been informed by extensive financial resilience work undertaken by CIPFA, public 
consultation and technical stakeholder engagement. 
 
Section 151 officers were invited to use the index for instance in setting out the 
proposed budget for the year, producing their medium-term financial strategy or for 
in preparing their statements of the robustness of the budget and the adequacy of 
reserves. The data for the resilience index is obtained from the Revenue 
Expenditure and Financing England Outturn Report 2021-22 ("RO Forms") and 
reflects figures submitted by Local Authorities to the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) as at 31 March 2022.  
 
CIPFA recognised some limitations in the returns (e.g. reflecting the previous 
financial year) but justified it as being a consistent and transparent starting place 
for a discussion on financial resilience that can be tracked over time. The index 
was made up of a set of indicators which take publicly available data and compare 
similar authorities across a range of factors. There was no single overall indicator 
of financial risk, so the index instead highlights areas where additional scrutiny 
should take place in order to provide additional assurance.  
 
The Board questioned Officers and received responses on matters relating to the 
presentation including a request from Members to receive additional information to 
show comparative data from Coventry’s statistically nearest neighbours. 
 
RESOLVED that the Board noted the contents of the briefing note and  
presentation. 
 

28. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  
 
The Board noted the Work Programme with the inclusion of an additional item of a 
review of the Council’s estate as set out in Minute 26 above.  
 
There were no outstanding issues.  
 

29. Any other items of Public Business  
 
City of Culture Trust  
 
Cllr E Ruane raised, as a matter of urgent business, his concern that this Board 
had not been briefed on the financial matters relating to the City of Culture Trust. 
Following discussion, the Board agreed that the matter should be the subject of an 
additional meeting. 
 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with the Constitution, the Board would notify 
the Chief Legal Officer that they are calling for an additional meeting to seek 
to understand the financial position of the City of Culture Trust and the risk 
to public finances.   
 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 3.40 pm)  

  


